VALUATION 

5.1. Market Value 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.01.01, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.01.01, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 12,951,900 

(Twelve Million Nine Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT, 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.01.02, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.01.02, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 20,172,300 

(Twenty Million One Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Three Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT, 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.01.03, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.01.03, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 9,603,700 

(Nine Million Six Hundred Three Thousand Seven Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT, 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.01.04, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.01.04, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 14,636,500 

(Fourteen Million Six Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT, 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.01.05, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.01.05, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 9,852,900 

(Nine Million Eight Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT, 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.02.06, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.02.06, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 12,873,400 

(Twelve Million Eight Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Four Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT, 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.02.07, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.02.07, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 21,176,700 

(Twenty-One Million One Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT, 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.02.08, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.02.08, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 9,523,700 

(Nine Million Five Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT, 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.02.09, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.02.09, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 15,369,100 

(Fifteen Million Three Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT, 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.02.10, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.02.10, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 12,822,600 

(Twelve Million Eight Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT, 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.03.11, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.03.11, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 12,765,400 

(Twelve Million Seven Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT, 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.03.12, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.03.12, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 21,176,700 

(Twenty-One Million One Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT, 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.03.13, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.03.13, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 9,523,700 

(Nine Million Five Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT, 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.03.14, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.03.14, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 15,369,100 

(Fifteen Million Three Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT, 

Having carefully considered the Apartment M.03.15, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment M.03.15, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 12,761,400